polymers
Article
Durability of Basalt/Hemp Hybrid
Thermoplastic Composites
Claudia Sergi 1,*, Jacopo Tirillò 1, Maria Carolina Seghini 1, Fabrizio Sarasini 1,* ,
Vincenzo Fiore 2 and Tommaso Scalici 2,3
1 Department of Chemical Engineering Materials Environment, Sapienza-Università di Roma and UdR
INSTM, Via Eudossiana 18, 00184 Roma, Italy; jacopo.tirillo@uniroma1.it (J.T.);

II Pro, Thermo Fisher Scientific). Prior to extrusion, the hemp fibre compound was dried at
115 ◦C for 2 h. Two different temperature profiles (8 zones) were used for basalt and hemp-based
formulations, due to differences in viscosity of the blends and thermal stability of the fibres, namely
170–180–190–200–200–190–180–180 ◦C and 150–160–170–180–180–170–160–160 ◦C, respectively. Screw
speed was set at 150 rpm. The mould during injection moulding was maintained at 40 ◦C, while the
loading cylinder was heated at 220 ◦C for basalt composites and at 180 ◦C for hemp and hybrid
formulations. The injection procedure included two steps: a first injection step at a pressure in the
range of 350–550 bar, depending on the fibre amount, for 10 s and a post injection step at 60 bar for an
additional 10 s.
Table 1. Formulation and description of composite samples produced and tested.
Designation of
Samples HDPE (wt %) Basalt Fibre (wt %) Hemp Fibre (wt %) Coupling Agent
(wt %)
NEAT HDPE 100 - - -
NEAT HDPE5MA 95 - - 5
HDPE10B 90 10 - -
HDPE30B 70 30 - -
HDPE10B5MA 85 10 - 5
HDPE30B5MA 65 30 - 5
HDPE10H 90 - 10 -
HDPE30H 70 - 30 -
HDPE10H5MA 85 - 10 5
HDPE30H5MA 65 - 30 5
HDPE10H20B 70 20 10 -
HDPE15H15B 70 15 15 -
HDPE20H10B 70 10 20 -
HDPE10H20B5MA 65 20 10 5
HDPE15H15B5MA 65 15 15 5
HDPE20H10B5MA 65 10 20 5
2.3. Water Absorption Studies
The effect of water absorption on composites was investigated in accordance with ASTM D570
(West Conshohocken, PA, USA). Five tensile samples for each configuration were oven-dried at 105 ◦C
for 24 h. The conditioned specimens were immersed in distilled water at a temperature of 23 ± 2 ◦C